

ITEM NO.101
(Part-heard)

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3855 OF 2006

S. SHIVARAJ REDDY (DEAD). Appellant (s)

VERSUS

S. RAGHURAJ REDDY & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay and bringing L.RS. on record
and office report)

Date: 09/12/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. P. Vishwanath Shetty, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for substitution is allowed.
The status quo granted on 14.2.2005 is directed
to be vacated and the appeal is dismissed in terms of the
signed order, leaving the parties to bear their own
costs.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3855

OF 2006

S. SHIVARAJ REDDY (DEAD) BY L.RS. Appellant(s)

:VERSUS:

S. RAGHURAJ REDDY AND ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Application for substitution is allowed.

This appeal is directed against the judgment and order dated 30.9.2004 of the Andhra Pradesh High Court raising the issue as to whether the suit property is a joint family property liable to partition, on which there has been concurrent findings of fact by the two Courts below. We are not inclined to interfere therewith.

This Court while issuing notice on 14.2.2005 had granted status quo with regard to the suit property. We direct the same to be vacated.

-2-

This appeal being devoid of any merit is dismissed, leaving the parties to bear their own costs.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(H.L. GOKHALE)

New Delhi;
December 9, 2010.